

No. 20-1787

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

JULIO CESAR ORTEGA CAMPOVERDE,
Appellant,

v.

WARDEN YORK COUNTY PRISON, ET AL.,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
No. 4:20-CV-00332

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AND THE CENTER FOR LEGAL AND EVIDENCE-
BASED PRACTICES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
JULIO CESAR ORTEGA CAMPOVERDE**

LISA MATHEWSON
The Law Offices of
Lisa A. Mathewson, LLC
123 South Broad St. Suite 810
Philadelphia, PA 19109
Telephone: (215) 399-9592

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
SHANTI THARAYIL
Immigrants' Rights Clinic
Mills Legal Clinic
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 724-2442

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

FRAP 29(a)(4)(A) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTix

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....x

FRAP 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT xii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT4

I. Many Pretrial Systems Across the Country No Longer Rely on Money Bail.4

 a. A Large and Increasing Number of Pretrial Jurisdictions Recognize That Wealth-Based Detention Is Irrational and Unjust.4

 b. Jurisdictions Across the Country Have Reformed Their Pretrial Practices to Limit or Eliminate the Use of Money Bail.6

 c. Experience Shows That, Even Without Money Bail, Defendants Continue to Appear for Court and Avoid Rearrest.8

 d. Money Bail is Not Only Ineffective, But It Disproportionately and Unfairly Impacts Minority Defendants.11

II. The Criminal Pretrial System Teaches that Immigration Judges Can Successfully Manage Concerns About the Risk of Flight or Danger with Nonmonetary Conditions of Release.15

 a. Experience From the Criminal Pretrial System Demonstrates That Supervised Release Can Effectively Mitigate the Risk of Flight or Danger Even for High Risk Defendants.16

- b. Low-Cost, Tailored Alternatives Are Effective in Ensuring that Pretrial Detainees Appear for their Proceedings.18
- c. Model Jurisdictions Demonstrate That Alternatives to Detention Can Supplant the Use of Money Bail.....20
- III. The Immigration System Lags Far Behind the Pretrial System by Imposing Detention Without Connection to an Individual’s Ability to Pay Bond.23
 - a. Immigration Detention Based on an Inability to Pay Harms Detainees and Undermines Public Safety.24
 - b. Immigration Judges Should Use Alternatives to Detention Similar to Those in the Criminal Pretrial Context.26
- CONCLUSION28
- COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	14
<i>Daves v. Dallas County</i> , 341 F. Supp.3d 688 (N.D. Tex. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 18- 11368 (5th Cir. Oct. 23, 2018)	7
<i>E.D. v. Sharkey</i> , 928 F.3d 299 (3rd Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>German Santos v. Warden Pike Cnty. Corr. Facility</i> , No. 19-2663 2020 WL 3722955 (3rd Cir. July 7, 2020).....	2
<i>Matter of Guerra</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec 37 (B.I.A. 2006).....	26
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 251 F. Supp.3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018)	7, 11
<i>Padilla v. ICE</i> , 953 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Shultz v. Alabama</i> , 330 F. Supp.3d 1344 (N.D. Ala. 2018), <i>appeal pending sub nom.</i> <i>Hester v. Gentry</i> , No. 18-13894 (11th Cir. Sept. 13, 2018)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	2
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	2

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(2)4
 Ariz. R. Crim. Proc. 7.3(b)(2)7
 11 Del. C. § 21016
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... vii, ix, x
 Haw. Rev. Stat. § 804-9.....7
 Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-28016
 MD R. 4-216.1(e)(1)(d)(1)(B).....7
 N.J.S.A § 2A:162-156
 N.M. Const. art. II § 136

Other Authorities

Am. Immig. Council, *Seeking Release from Immigration Detention* (2019),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/seeking_release_from_immigration_detention.pdf26
 Anne Rankin, *The Effect of Pretrial Detention*, 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 641 (1964)13
 Arpit Gupta et at., *The Heavy Costs of High Bail: Evidence from Judge Randomization*, 45 J. Legal Stud. 471(2016)10
 Aubrey Fox & Steven Koppel, *Pretrial Release Without Money: New York City, 1987- 2018* (N.Y.C. Crim. Justice Agency 2019),
<https://www.nycja.org/publications/test-3>.....17
 Audrey Singer, Cong. Research Serv. R 45804, *Immigration: Alternative to Detention (ATD) Programs* (2019),
https://www.everycrsreport.com/files/20190708_R45804_a4bc52837d9b7b549de0428e186e0c2013ad6447.pdf26, 27

Aurelie Ouss & Megan Stevenson, *Bail, Jail, and Pretrial Misconduct: The Influence of Prosecutors* (2020), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3335138.....8, 9, 18

Brian A. Reaves, *Felony Defendants in Large Urban Counties, 2009 – Statistical Tables*, Technical Report No. NCJ 234777 (Bureau of Justice Stats. 2013), <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fdluc09.pdf>5

Brice Cooke et al., *Using Behavioral Science to Improve Criminal Justice Outcomes* (U. Chi. Urban Labs 2018), <https://www.courthousenews.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/crim-just-report.pdf>.....18, 19

Christopher T. Lowenkamp & Marie VanNostrand, *Exploring the Impact of Supervision on Pretrial Outcomes* (Arnold Found. 2013), https://craftmediabucket.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/PDFs/LJAF_Report_Supervision_FNL.pdf.....17

Cindy Redcross et al., *Evaluation of Pretrial Justice System Reforms That Use The Public Safety Assessment* (MDRC 2019), <https://www.mdrc.org/publication/evaluation-pretrial-justice-system-reforms-use-public-safety-assessment>10

Claire M. B. Brooker, *Yakima County, Washington Pretrial Justice System Improvements: Pre- and Post- Implementation Analysis* (Pretrial Justice Inst. 2017), <https://justicesystempartners.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/2017-Yakima-Pretrial-Pre-Post-Implementation-Study-FINAL-111517.pdf>17

Cnty. Of Santa Clara Bail and Release Work Group, *Final Consensus Report on Optimal Justice* (2016), <https://www.sccgov.org/sites/ceo/Documents/final-consensus-report-on-optimal-pretrial-justice.pdf>.....10

Colin Doyle et al., *Bail Reform A Guide for State and Local Policymakers* (Harv. L. Sch. 2019), http://cjpp.law.harvard.edu/assets/BailReform_WEB.pdf*passim*

Ctr. for Access to Justice, *Misdemeanor Bail Reform and Litigation: An Overview* (Ga. St. U. Coll. L. 2017)
<https://law.gsu.edu/files/2019/06/9.13-Final-Bail-Reform-Report-Center-for-A2J.pdf>,5, 6

David Arnold et al., *Racial Bias in Bail Decisions*, 133 Q. J. Econ. 1885 (2018)12

Emily Leslie and Nolan G. Pope, *The Unintended Impact of Pretrial Detention on Case Outcomes: Evidence from New York City Arraignments*, 60 J. of L. & Econ. 529 (2017).....*passim*

Ingrid Eagly & Steven Shafer, *A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court*, 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015)24, 25

Katharina Bucholz, *Number of Immigrant Detainees Rises Quickly*, STATISTA (Jan. 3, 2020),
<https://www.statista.com/chart/17977/number-of-detainees-in-facilities-of-dhs-immigration/>24

Lauryn P. Gouldin, *Defining Flight Risk*, 85 U. Chi. L. Rev. 677 (2018)18

Lauryn P. Gouldin, *Disentangling Flight Risk From Dangerousness*, 2016 BYU L. Rev. 837 (2016).....10

Léon Digard & Elizabeth Swavola, *Justice Denied: The Harmful and Lasting Effects of Pretrial Detention* (Vera Inst. Justice 2019),
<http://www.safetyandjusticechallenge.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/Justice-Denied-Evidence-Brief.pdf>13

Mary T. Phillips, *Decade of Bail Research in New York City* (N.Y.C. Crim. Justice Agency 2012),
<https://www.prisonpolicy.org/scans/DecadeBailResearch12.pdf>5

Matt Barno et al., *Exploring Alternatives to Cash Bail: An Evaluation of Orange County’s Pretrial Assessment and Release Supervision (PARS) Program*, 45 Am. J. Crim. Justice 363 (2019)16

Megan Sacks & Alissa R. Ackerman, *Bail and Sentencing: Does Pretrial Detention Lead to Harsher Punishment*, 25 Crim. Justice Pol. Rev. 59 (2014)13

Megan Stevenson, *Distortion of Justice: How the Inability to Pay Bail Affects Case Outcomes*, 34 J. L. Econ. & Org. 511 (2016).....14

Megan Stevenson & Sandra Mayson, *Pretrial Detention and Bail in Reforming Criminal Justice* (Erik Luna ed., 2017), https://law.asu.edu/sites/default/files/pdf/academy_for_justice/Reforming-Criminal-Justice_Vol_3.pdf20

Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, *Trends in Pretrial Release: State Legislation Update* (2018), https://www.ncsl.org/portals/1/ImageLibrary/WebImages/Criminal%20Justice/pretrialEnactments_2017_v03.pdf6, 7

N.J. Judiciary, *Report to the Governor and the Legislature* (2018), <https://www.njcourts.gov/courts/assets/criminal/2018cjrannual.pdf>*passim*

Pretrial Justice Ctr. For Courts, *Use of Court Date Reminder Notices to Improve Court Appearance Rates* (2017), https://www.ncsc.org/__data/assets/pdf_file/0015/1635/pjcc-brief-10-sept-2017-court-date-notification-systems.ashx.pdf.....19, 20

Pretrial Justice Inst., *Outcomes from the Smart Pretrial Initiative* (2017), <https://university.pretrial.org/HigherLogic/System/DownloadDocumentFile.ashx?DocumentFileKey=23c34d12-2fa4-7603-81b5-b6ad1259a2ae&forceDialog=0>9

Pretrial Servs. Agency for D.C., *Congressional Budget Justification and Performance Budget Request Fiscal Year 2019* (2018), <https://www.psa.gov/sites/default/files/FY2019%20PSA%20Congressional%20Budget%20Justification.pdf>.....17, 22, 23

Pretrial Servs. Agency for D.C., *PSA’s Risk Assessment Ensures Fair Administration of Pretrial Justice in the District of Columbia* (2019), <https://www.psa.gov/sites/default/files/Pretrial%20Risk%20Assessment%20in%20DC-Status%20Statement-May%202020%20FINAL.pdf>9, 22

Three-Fold Difference in Immigration Bond Amounts By Court Location, TRAC IMMIGRATION (July 2, 2018), <https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/519/>24

Timothy R. Schnacke, *Fundamentals of Bail: A Resource Guide for Pretrial Practitioners and A Framework for American Pretrial Reform* (Nat’l Inst. Corr. 2014),
http://www.clebp.org/images/2014-09-04_Fundamentals_of_Bail.pdf.....10

Unif. Law Comm’n, *Draft Uniform Pretrial Release and Detention Act: Prefatory Note* (2020),
<https://www.uniformlaws.org/HigherLogic/System/DownloadDocumentFile.ashx?DocumentFileKey=e1dfa061-fef1-7179-261b-0d5c4a5872a5&forceDialog=0>4

U.S. ICE, *U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement Fiscal Year 2019 Enforcement and Removal Operations Report* (2019),
<https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Document/2019/eroReportFY2019.pdf>.....23

Wendy Sawyer, *How Race Impacts Who Is Detained Pretrial*, PRISON POLICY INITIATIVE (Oct. 9, 2019),
https://www.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2019/10/09/pretrial_race/12

Will Dobbie & Crystal Yang, *Proposals for Improving the U.S. Pretrial System* (Hamilton Proj. 2019),
https://www.hamiltonproject.org/assets/files/DobbieYang_PP_20190319.pdf.....12

Will Dobbie, et al., *The Effects of Pretrial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges*, 108 Am. Econ. Rev. 201 (2018).....*passim*
